

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Special Court,  
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat  
Title Appeal No.38/2009 (Computer Registration No.65/2014)  
CNR No.WBDD01-000163-2009.  
Present :-Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code No.WB 00902)**

**Order No.53  
21.09.2021**

The appellants file hazira.

The respondent No.2 to 5 also file hazira.

On perusing the case record, I find that Summons has been properly served upon respondent No.1(a), 1(b) & 1(c). Such proper service of Summons has also been reflected in Order No.48, dated 27.11.2019.

As the respondent No.1(a), 1(b) & 1(c) have not appeared till date, the appeal will be heard exparte against them.

To 17.11.2021 for hearing of the petitions dated 17.12.2015 filed by the appellants.

Both sides must come prepared.

Dictated & corrected by me.

**Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Additional District & Sessions Judge,  
Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**